ORDINANCE NO. 17 - _____

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 2 (BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS), CHAPTER 18 (LOCAL LIQUOR COMMISSION), SECTION 2 (MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS) <u>OF THE NAPERVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE</u>

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE, DUPAGE AND WILL COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, in exercise of its home rule powers that:

SECTION 1: Title 2 (Boards and Commissions), Chapter 18 (Local Liquor Commission), Section 2 (Membership and Terms) of the Naperville Municipal Code is hereby amended by deleting the stricken language and adding the underlined language as follows:

CHAPTER 18 - LOCAL LIQUOR COMMISSION

2-18-1: - PURPOSE AND CREATION:

A local Liquor Commission is hereby created. Appointments shall be made to coincide with the term of the Mayor, members shall hold office for their designated terms or until their successors have been appointed, whichever is longer.

2-18-2: - MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS:

The local Liquor Commission shall be composed of seven (7) <u>nine (9)</u> members appointed by and serve at the sole discretion of the local Liquor Commissioner to terms of four (4) years each. No member of the Liquor Commission shall have any ownership interest in, or be employed by, any licensed establishment. No person shall be appointed to, or remain a member of the Liquor Commission if a spouse, parent, sibling, or child has, or acquires any ownership interest in, or is employed by, any licensed establishment.

2-18-3: - POWERS AND DUTIES:

The Commission shall perform such functions and duties as directed or requested by the Liquor Commissioner in relation to the regulation of licensed activities, including, but not limited to, the following:

1. Review applications and the investigation of applicants for liquor licenses, and to submit findings and recommendations to the local Liquor Commissioner setting forth its conclusions respecting such applications.

- 2. Conduct disciplinary hearings and submit findings and recommendations to the Commissioner setting forth its conclusions respecting the existence and nature of any violation of this Chapter and the appropriate disciplinary action to be taken, if any.
- 3. Review and recommend changes in this Chapter to the local Commissioner.
- 4. Keep written records of its meetings and proceedings which shall be open for public inspection during regular business hours at City offices provided that such public records shall not include matters concerning the applicants or licensees which would result in an invasion of privacy.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval.

PASSED this	day of	. 2017.
TINGED this	"	,2017.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED this _____ day of _____, 2017.

Steve Chirico Mayor

ATTEST:

Pam Gallahue, Ph.D. City Clerk